full hedge of this risk, and must be implemented over a reasonable period depending on the market and the prior
assessment of the effect of the hedge. Hedging arrangements can be instrumented via derivatives or borrowings in local
currency, which act as a natural hedge.

The majority of the Group’s transactions are denominated in euro. However, as of December 31, 2018 the contributions
to the Group’s income in a functional currency other than the euro amounted to €65,209 thousand (7.3% of the Group’s
operating income). As of December 31, 2018, the contributions to the Group’s total assets in a functional currency other
than the euro amounted to €789,685 thousand (15.4% of the Group’s total assets). The volatility in the exchange rate
between the euro, and, respectively, the pound sterling and the Swiss franc may have negative consequences on the
Group, affecting its overall performance, business, results in operations, financial condition and cash flows.

As of the date of this Prospectus, the estimated sensitivity of the consolidated income statement and of the consolidated
equity to a 10% change (increase or decrease) in the exchange rate of the main currencies in which the Group operates
with regard to the rate in effect at year-end is as follows:

 17/213

  + 10% - 10%

Functional currency Income   Equity(1) Income Equity(1)

(in thousands of €)

GBP .....   (743) (9,323) 908 11,395
CHF .....   (4,108) (28,935) 5,020 35,365
(1) Impact on equity from translation differences arising in the consolidation process.

Changes to tax rates or other provisions of the tax law may adversely affect the value of the Group’s deferred tax
assets and liabilities

The Group has significant deferred tax liabilities (amounting to €307.5 million as of June 30, 2019 and €333.3 million as
of December 31, 2018) and deferred tax assets (amounting to €56.4 million as of June 30, 2019 and amounting to €55.3
million as of December 31, 2018). Changes to tax rates or other provisions of applicable tax laws (for example, the
deductibility of items) which may be enacted in the regions where the Group operates, may affect the timing or